White Oak Township Board Meeting June 10, 2019

Supervisor Dorwin Marshall called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. on Monday, June 10, 2019. In attendance were: Supervisor Dorwin Marshall, Treasurer Aaron Graf, Clerk Leela Vernon, Trustee Diane Graf, Trustee John Kemler, Rick Martinez, Richard Morrison, David Mullins and Scott Duimstra from CADL and the new head librarian, Sheri McConnell. Treasurer Graf led us in the Pledge of Allegiance.

A motion was made by Treasurer Graf, seconded by Trustee Kemler to approve the minutes of the April 8, 2019 Regular Board Meeting. Motion carried.

A motion was made by Clerk Vernon, seconded by Trustee Kemler to approve the treasurer's report as presented. Motion carried.

Scott Duimstra took the floor and went over the 2018 Annual report for CADL and introduced Sheri McConnell.

Rick Martinez gave his zoning report. Dave Mullins took the floor and went over the minutes from the Planning Commission minutes. There was some discussion regarding the new Recreational Marihuana laws and decide if White Oak Township wants to adopt an ordinance prohibiting recreational establishments.

A motion was made by Treasurer Graf, seconded by Treasurer Graf to pass a resolution to prohibit medical marihuana establishments in White Oak Township. Roll call vote as follows:

Dorwin Marshall...Yea

Aaron Graf...Yea Diane Graf...Yea John Kemler...Yea Leela Vernon...Yea

The Township Supervisor declared the resolution duly adopted.

A motion was made by Trustee Graf, seconded by Trustee Kemler to approve the application for Ross Jeffries to enter into PA 116. Motion carried.

Bill Conklin from the Road Commission had contacted Supervisor Marshall about his recommendations for road improvements. We will ask Mr. Conklin to come to our next meeting.

Trustee Graf made a motion to pay the bills as presented, seconded by Trustee Kemler. Motion carried.

Richard Morrison took the floor and stated that the next park meeting will be June 19 or 20.

Supervisor Marshall adjourned the meeting at 8:29p.m.

• Submitted by: Leela A. Vernon, Clerk